

Statement of Consent to Prepare Abridged Financial Statements

All of the members of Wooha Brewing Company Limited have consented to the preparation of the abridged income statement and the abridged statement of financial position for the year ending 30 June 2019 in accordance with Section 444(2A) of the Companies Act 2006.

COMPANY REGISTRATION NUMBER: SC480079

Wooha Brewing Company Limited

Filleted Unaudited Abridged Financial Statements

30 June 2019

Wooha Brewing Company Limited

Abridged Financial Statements

Year Ended 30 June 2019

Contents	Page
Report to the Board of Directors on the Preparation of the Unaudited Statutory Abridged Financial Statements	1
Abridged Statement of Financial Position	2
Notes to the Abridged Financial Statements	4

Wooha Brewing Company Limited

Report to the Board of Directors on the Preparation of the Unaudited Statutory Abridged Financial Statements of Wooha Brewing Company Limited

Year Ended 30 June 2019

In order to assist you to fulfil your duties under the Companies Act 2006, we have prepared for your approval the abridged financial statements of Wooha Brewing Company Limited for the year ended 30 June 2019, which comprise the abridged statement of financial position and the related notes from the company's accounting records and from information and explanations you have given us. As a practising member firm of ICAS, we are subject to its ethical and other professional requirements which are detailed at www.icas.com/accountspreparationguidance. This report is made solely to the Board of Directors of Wooha Brewing Company Limited, as a body, in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 25 July 2016. Our work has been undertaken solely to prepare for your approval the abridged financial statements of Wooha Brewing Company Limited and state those matters that we have agreed to state to you, as a body, in this report in accordance with the requirements of ICAS as detailed at www.icas.com/accountspreparationguidance. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than Wooha Brewing Company Limited and its Board of Directors, as a body, for our work or for this report.

It is your duty to ensure that Wooha Brewing Company Limited has kept adequate accounting records and to prepare statutory abridged financial statements that give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and loss of Wooha Brewing Company Limited. You consider that Wooha Brewing Company Limited is exempt from the statutory audit requirement for the year. We have not been instructed to carry out an audit or a review of the abridged financial statements of Wooha Brewing Company Limited. For this reason, we have not verified the accuracy or completeness of the accounting records or information and explanations you have given to us and we do not, therefore, express any opinion on the statutory abridged financial statements.

DC CONSULTING (WWW.DCCONSULT.CO.UK) Chartered accountant

31 March 2020

Wooha Brewing Company Limited

Abridged Statement of Financial Position

30 June 2019

		2019	2018
	Note	£	£
Fixed Assets			
Intangible assets	5	7,790	7,154
Tangible assets	6	569,757	601,484
		<u>577,547</u>	<u>608,638</u>
Current Assets			
Stocks		78,138	79,358
Debtors		103,024	61,981
Cash at bank and in hand		21,576	—
		<u>202,738</u>	<u>141,339</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year		<u>757,074</u>	<u>424,493</u>
Net Current Liabilities		<u>554,336</u>	<u>283,154</u>
Total Assets Less Current Liabilities		<u>23,211</u>	<u>325,484</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	7	595,820	764,357
Net Liabilities		<u>(572,609)</u>	<u>(438,873)</u>
Capital and Reserves			
Called up share capital		301,871	255,707
Share premium account		689,929	386,950
Profit and loss account		<u>(1,564,409)</u>	<u>(1,081,530)</u>
Shareholders Deficit		<u>(572,609)</u>	<u>(438,873)</u>

These abridged financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime and in accordance with FRS 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'.

In accordance with section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the abridged income statement has not been delivered.

For the year ending 30 June 2019 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

Directors' responsibilities:

- The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its abridged financial statements for the year in question in accordance with section 476 ;
- The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of abridged financial statements .

Wooha Brewing Company Limited

Abridged Statement of Financial Position *(continued)*

30 June 2019

These abridged financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 31 March 2020 , and are signed on behalf of the board by:

H McDonald

Director

Company registration number: SC480079

Wooha Brewing Company Limited

Notes to the Abridged Financial Statements

Year Ended 30 June 2019

1. General Information

The company is a private company limited by shares, registered in Scotland. The address of the registered office is Suite 8, Dundee One, River Court, West Dock Victoria Road, Dundee, DD1 3JT, Scotland.

2. Statement of Compliance

These abridged financial statements have been prepared in compliance with Section 1A of FRS 102, 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland'.

3. Accounting Policies

Basis of Preparation

The abridged financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of certain financial assets and liabilities and investment properties measured at fair value through profit or loss.

The abridged financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the entity.

Going Concern

The directors, having fully reviewed the company's performance for the year and its forecast prospects for the next twelve months, and particularly anticipated equity investment, the directors consider that the financial prospects for the company for the 12 months period from the date of approval of these accounts justify the continuation of the use of the going concern basis in the preparation of these accounts.

The directors understand that the requirement to secure additional funding, either from the directors or external investment, represents a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt upon the company's ability to continue as a going concern and, therefore, its ability to realise its asset and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

That said, after making enquiries and considering the uncertainties described above, the directors have a reasonable expectation that the company will have adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. For these reasons, they continue to adopt the going concern basis.

Revenue Recognition

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for goods supplied and services rendered, net of discounts and Value Added Tax. Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have transferred to the buyer (usually on despatch of the goods); the amount of revenue can be measured reliably; it is probable that the associated economic benefits will flow to the entity; and the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transactions can be measured reliably.

Intangible Assets

Intangible asset expenditure, where an expected future economic benefit is expected to arise, is capitalised and written off over the lesser of the life of the asset or four years.

Amortisation

Amortisation is calculated so as to write off the cost of an asset, less its estimated residual value, over the useful life of that asset as follows:

Intellectual property	-	25% reducing balance
-----------------------	---	----------------------

If there is an indication that there has been a significant change in amortisation rate, useful life or residual value of an intangible asset, the amortisation is revised prospectively to reflect the new estimates.

Tangible Assets

Tangible assets are initially recorded at cost, and subsequently stated at cost less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Any tangible assets carried at revalued amounts are recorded at the fair value at the date of revaluation less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses. An increase in the carrying amount of an asset as a result of a revaluation, is recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity, except to the extent it reverses a revaluation decrease of the same asset previously recognised in profit or loss. A decrease in the carrying amount of an asset as a result of revaluation, is recognised in other comprehensive income to the extent of any previously recognised revaluation increase accumulated in equity in respect of that asset. Where a revaluation decrease exceeds the accumulated revaluation gains accumulated in equity in respect of that asset, the excess shall be recognised in profit or loss.

Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost or valuation of an asset, less its residual value, over the useful economic life of that asset as follows:

Freehold property	-	2% straight line
Plant and machinery	-	20% reducing balance
Fixtures and fittings	-	20% reducing balance
Motor vehicles	-	25% reducing balance
Equipment	-	20% reducing balance

Impairment of Fixed Assets

A review for indicators of impairment is carried out at each reporting date, with the recoverable amount being estimated where such indicators exist. Where the carrying value exceeds the recoverable amount, the asset is impaired accordingly. Prior impairments are also reviewed for possible reversal at each reporting date. For the purposes of impairment testing, when it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, an estimate is made of the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. The cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable group of assets that includes the asset and generates cash inflows that largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. For impairment testing of goodwill, the goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the company are assigned to those units.

Stocks

Stocks are measured at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost includes all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the stock to its present location and condition.

Finance Leases and Hire Purchase Contracts

Assets held under finance leases and hire purchase contracts are recognised in the abridged statement of financial position as assets and liabilities at the lower of the fair value of the assets and the present value of the minimum lease payments, which is determined at the inception of the lease term. Any initial direct costs of the lease are added to the amount recognised as an asset. Lease payments are apportioned between the finance charges and reduction of the outstanding lease liability using the effective interest method. Finance charges are allocated to each period so as to produce a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

Financial Instruments

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the entity after deducting all of its financial liabilities. Where the contractual obligations of financial instruments (including share capital) are equivalent to a similar debt instrument, those financial instruments are classed as financial liabilities. Financial liabilities are presented as such in the balance sheet. Finance costs and gains or losses relating to financial liabilities are included in the profit and loss account. Finance costs are calculated so as to produce a constant rate of return on the outstanding liability. Where the contractual terms of share capital do not have any terms meeting the definition of a financial liability then this is classed as an equity instrument. Dividends and distributions relating to equity instruments are debited direct to equity.

4. Employee Numbers

The average number of persons employed by the company during the year amounted to 10 (2018: 10).

5. Intangible Assets

	£
Cost	
At 1 July 2018	12,067
Additions	2,771

At 30 June 2019	14,838

Amortisation	
At 1 July 2018	4,913
Charge for the year	2,135

At 30 June 2019	7,048

Carrying amount	
At 30 June 2019	7,790

At 30 June 2018	7,154

6. Tangible Assets

	£
Cost	
At 1 July 2018	773,346
Additions	26,395

At 30 June 2019	799,741

Depreciation	
At 1 July 2018	171,862
Charge for the year	58,122

At 30 June 2019	229,984

Carrying amount	
At 30 June 2019	569,757

At 30 June 2018	601,484

7. Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

Included within creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year is an amount of £85,775 (2018: £109,109) in respect of liabilities payable or repayable by instalments which fall due for payment after more than five years from the reporting date.

8. Operating Leases

The total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	2019	2018
	£	£
Not later than 1 year	14,996	14,996
	-----	-----

9. Directors' Advances, Credits and Guarantees

During the year the directors entered into the following advances and credits with the company:

2019			
	Balance brought forward	Advances/ (credits) to the directors	Balance outstanding
	£	£	£
Mr L A Kelly III	—	—	—
H McDonald	(366,700)	—	(366,700)
			
	(366,700)	—	(366,700)
			
2018			
	Balance brought forward	Advances/ (credits) to the directors	Balance outstanding
	£	£	£
Mr L A Kelly III	—	(75,117)	(75,117)
H McDonald	(366,700)	—	(366,700)
			
	(366,700)	(75,117)	(441,817)
			

The advance from the director bears no interest and cannot be repaid until either an exit event greater than £1.2m or 85% shareholder approval.

10. Related Party Transactions

There were no related party transactions during the year other than those disclosed in section 11.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.